
 LT     SAUGUMO REIKALAVIMAI (DALIS B)

pasikonsultuokite su profesionalu. 
 

• Jei abejojate, pasikonsultuokite su kvalifikuotu elektriku ar

taisykles. Pagal kai kuriuos reikalavimus, elektros gaminius gali montuoti tik 
kvalifikuoti elektrikai (pvz., JK skirta P dalis, AS/NZS3000 IN skirta AUSTRALIJAI / 
NAUJAJAI ZELANDIJAI).
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• To ensure correct and safe installation, usage and functioning of the product, always 
follow these instructions carefully and keep them for future reference.

• Always switch off the power prior to installation, maintenance or repair activities.
• Always consult a professional in advance, for choosing the right fastener for a 
secure mounting of the product. Take into account the weight of the product and the 
material of the mounting surface. 

• If in doubt, consult a qualified or licensed electrician or contact your retail outlet. 
Ensure the product is always installed according to relevant regulations. Certain 
regulations indicate that electrical products must be installed only by a licensed 
electrician (e.g. Part P for the UK, AS/NZS3000 IN for AUSTRALIA /NEW 
ZEALAND).

• Always tighten the terminal screws firmly, especially attachments for low voltage 
wiring (12V) (if applicable). It is highly recommended to regularly check and 
re-tighten the terminal screws over time.• Observe the correct colour of the wiring 
before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class I, yellow/green (earth).

• Maintain interior lighting with a dry cloth duster, do not use abrasives or solvents. 
Avoid liquids on all electrical parts.

• Mount wall lights out of children's reach.
• If the product is mounted on a metallic surface, this surface must be bonded to 
the protective earth conductor or to the equipotential bonding conductor of the 
installation.

• Always consider all technical specifications of the product. Verify stated icons on 
the identification label on the product and icons shown in part A of these safety 
instructions. 

• Immediately replace a cracked or broken translucent cover and only use 
manufacturer approved parts.

• Keep packaging materials out of children's reach. (e.g. plastic bags,...)
• Disposal of the product. Your product is designed and manufactured with high 
quality materials and components, which can be recycled and reused. When this 
crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is attached to a product it means the product is 
covered by the European Directive 2012/19/EU. Please inform yourself about the 
local waste disposal, separation and collection system for electrical and electronic 
products. Please act according to your local rules and do not dispose of your old 
product with your normal household waste. The correct disposal of your product 
will help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human 
health.

• Houd verpakkingsmateriaal buiten het bereik van kinderen. (Plastic zakken, etc.)
• Wegwerpen van het product. Uw product is ontwikkeld en geproduceerd met 

hoogwaardige materialen en onderdelen die kunnen worden gerecycled en 
hergebruikt. Als u op uw product een doorgekruiste afvalcontainer ziet, betekent 
dit dat het product valt onder de EU-richtlijn 2012/19/EU. Informeer naar het lokale 
systeem voor de verwerking, scheiding en het ophalen van elektrisch en elektronisch 
afval. Houd u aan de lokale regelgeving en gooi uw oude producten niet bij het 
gewone huishoudafval. Middels correcte verwijdering van uw product voorkomt u 
potentiele negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid.

• Un cache translucide fissuré ou cassé doit immédiatement être remplacé. Utilisez 
exclusivement des pièces de rechange approuvées par le fabricant.

• Conservez les matériaux d'emballage hors de portée des enfants. (sacs en 
plastique, etc.)

• Mise au rebut du produit. Votre produit a été conçu et fabriqué à partir de 
matériaux et composants de haute qualité, recyclables et réutilisables. Le symbole 
d'une poubelle barrée apposé sur un produit signifie que celui-ci relève de la 
directive européenne 2012/19/EU. Informez-vous auprès des instances locales 
sur le système de mise au rebut, de collecte et de tri des produits électriques et 
électroniques en fin de vie. Veillez à respecter les réglementations locales ; ne 
mettez pas votre ancien produit au rebut avec vos déchets ménagers. La mise au 
rebut adéquate de votre produit permet de protéger l'environnement et la santé.

• Para assegurar a instalação, a utilização e o funcionamento correctos e seguros do 
produto, siga sempre estas instruções cuidadosamente e guarde-as para consulta 
futura.

• Desligue sempre a alimentação antes de proceder a actividades de instalação, 
manutenção ou reparação.

• Aconselhe-se previamente junto de um profissional para seleccionar as fixações 
correctas para uma montagem segura do produto. Tenha em consideração o peso do 
produto e o material da superfície de montagem. 

• Em caso de dúvida, consulte um electricista qualificado ou autorizado ou contacte 
o seu posto de venda. Assegure-se de que o produto é sempre instalado de acordo 
com os regulamentos relevantes. Determinados regulamentos indicam que os 
produtos eléctricos podem de ser instalados apenas por um electricista autorizado 
(por ex. "Part P" no Reino Unido, AS/NZS3000 IN para Austrália/Nova Zelândia).

• Aperte sempre os parafusos terminais com firmeza, especialmente nas fixações 
para cablagem de baixa voltagem (12 V) (se aplicável). Recomendamos vivamente a 
verificação regular e o reaperto dos parafusos terminais.

• Tenha em atenção a cor dos fios antes da instalação: azul (N), castanho (L) e, em 
caso de classe de protecção I, amarelo/verde (terra).

• Limpe a iluminação interior com um pano do pó seco, não use abrasivos ou 
solventes. Evite o contacto de líquidos com todas as peças eléctricas.

• Monte os apliques fora do alcance das crianças.
• Se o produto for montado numa superfície metálica, esta superfície terá de estar 
ligada a um fio de terra ou a um condutor para ligação equipotencial da instalação.

• Tenha sempre em consideração todas as especificações técnicas do produto. 
Verifique os ícones apresentados na etiqueta de identificação no produto e os ícones 
indicados na parte A destas instruções de segurança. 

• Substitua de imediato uma cobertura transparente fissurada ou partida e utilize 
apenas peças aprovadas pelo fabricante.

• Mantenha os materiais da embalagem fora do alcance das crianças (por ex. sacos 
de plástico, etc.).

• Eliminação do produto: o seu produto foi concebido e fabricado com materiais e 
componentes de alta qualidade, que podem ser reciclados e reutilizados. Quando 
este símbolo com um caixote de lixo com um traço por cima é apresentado num 
produto, isto significa que o produto é abrangido pela Directiva Europeia 2012/19/
EU. Informe-se acerca do sistema de eliminação, separação e recolha local para 
produtos eléctricos e electrónicos. Cumpra os regulamentos locais e não elimine o 
seu produto usado nos resíduos domésticos comuns. A correcta eliminação do seu 
produto ajuda a evitar potenciais consequências negativas para o meio ambiente e 
para a saúde pública.

• Staccare sempre il filo della corrente prima di iniziare operazioni di installazione, 
manutenzione o riparazione.

• Consultare sempre preventivamente un professionista per scegliere il sostegno 
adatto per un montaggio sicuro del prodotto. Si tenga sempre in considerazione il 
peso del prodotto e il materiale della superficie di montaggio. 

• In caso di dubbio consultare un elettricista qualificato o certificato oppure contattare 
il proprio rivenditore. Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia sempre installato secondo le 
normative vigenti. Alcune normative prevedono che i prodotti elettrici siano installati 
solamente da elettricisti qualificati (ad es. la normativa Part P per il Regno Unito o 
AS/NZS3000 IN per Australia e Nuova Zelanda).

• Stringere a fondo le viti dei morsetti elettrici specialmente se si tratta di articoli a 
basso voltaggio (12V). 

  Si consiglia vivamente di controllare periodicamente e stringere le viti dei terminali 
di tanto in tanto.

• Prima dell'installazione, verificare il colore corretto del cavo da collegare: blu (N), 
marrone (L) e se con protezione in classe I, giallo/verde (terra).

• Effettuare la pulizia degli articoli d’illuminazione interna con panni antipolvere asciutti 
e non usare né solventi né prodotti abrasivi. Evitare di spargere liquidi sulle parti 
elettriche.

• Montare gli articoli a muro fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
• Se il prodotto viene montato su una superficie metallica, questa deve essere 

collegata a un conduttore di messa a terra di protezione o equipotenziale.
• Tenere sempre in considerazione tutte le specifiche tecniche del prodotto. Verificare 

i simboli che si trovano sull’etichetta di identificazione del prodotto e le icone visibili 
nella parte A di queste istruzioni di sicurezza. 

• Sostituire immediatamente un rivestimento traslucido in caso di rottura o crepe e 
utilizzare solamente parti approvate dal produttore.

• Conservare i materiali della confezione (ad es. buste di plastica) fuori dalla portata 
dei bambini

• Smaltimento di vecchi prodotti: il prodotto è stato progettato e assemblato con 
materiali e componenti di alta qualità che possono essere riciclati e riutilizzati. Se su 
un prodotto si trova il simbolo di un bidone con ruote, contrassegnato da una X, vuol 
dire che il prodotto soddisfa i requisiti della direttiva 2012/19/EU. L'utente è pregato 
di informarsi sui sistemi locali di differenziazione, smaltimento e raccolta di prodotti 
elettrici ed elettronici. Attenersi alle normative locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti e 
non gettare i vecchi prodotti nei normali rifiuti domestici. Uno smaltimento adeguato 
dei prodotti aiuta a prevenire l’inquinamento ambientale e possibili danni alla salute.
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felhasználásával készült, amelyek újrahasznosíthatók és újra felhasználhatók. 
A termékhez kapcsolódó áthúzott kerekes kuka szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy a 
termékre vonatkozik a 2012/19/EU európai irányelv. Tájékozódjon az elektromos 
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figyelembevételével járjon el, és ne dobja az elhasznált terméket a háztartási 

 A feleslegessé vált termék helyes ártalmatlanításával segít 
kiküszöbölni a környezetre és az emberi egészségre ártalmas hatásokat.

 PT      INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA - PARTE B

• 

Al fine di garantire un'installazione, un utilizzo e un funzionamento corretti del 
prodotto, è necessario seguire sempre attentamente le presenti istruzioni e 
conservarle per ogni riferimento futuro.

 IT     ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA - PARTE B

• Para garantizar una instalación, un uso y un funcionamiento del producto correctos 
y seguros, siga siempre estas instrucciones al pie de la letra y consérvelas para 
consultarlas en el futuro.

• Apague siempre el interruptor de alimentación antes de realizar tareas de 
instalación, mantenimiento o reparación.

• Consulte siempre a un profesional para elegir el cierre adecuado para instalar el 
producto de forma segura. Tenga en cuenta el peso del mismo y el material de la 
superficie de montaje. 

• En caso de duda, consulte a un electricista cualificado o autorizado o póngase en 
contacto con su distribuidor. Asegúrese de que el producto está siempre instalado 
de acuerdo con las normativas pertinentes. Ciertas normativas indican que solo los 
electricistas autorizados deben instalar los productos eléctricos (p. ej., el apartado 
P en el caso de REINO UNIDO, y el apartado AS/NZS3000 IN en el caso de 
AUSTRALIA Y NUEVA ZELANDA).

• Apriete siempre los tornillos del terminal con firmeza, especialmente las conexiones 
de los cables de bajo voltaje (12 V) (si procede). Es muy recomendable comprobar y 
volver a apretar los tornillos con regularidad.

• Observe el color de los cables antes de la instalación: azul (N), marrón (L) y, si se 
usa protección de clase I, amarillo/verde (tierra).

• Limpie el elemento de iluminación interior con un paño seco, no utilice productos 
abrasivos ni disolventes y evite el contacto con líquidos en todas partes eléctricas.

• Instale los apliques fuera del alcance de los niños.
• Si instala el producto sobre una superficie metálica, esta superficie se debe 
adherirse al conductor de tierra protector o al conductor de tierra equipotencial de la 
instalación.

• Tenga siempre en cuenta todas las especificaciones técnicas del producto. 
Compruebe los iconos que figuran en la etiqueta de identificación del producto y los 
iconos que aparecen en la parte A de estas instrucciones de seguridad. 

• Reemplace de inmediato la tapa transparente si se agrieta o se rompe, y utilice 
únicamente piezas aprobadas por el fabricante.

• Mantenga los materiales de embalaje fuera del alcance de los niños (p. ej., las 
bolsas de plástico).

• Eliminación del producto. El producto se ha diseñado y fabricado con materiales 
y componentes de alta calidad, que se pueden reciclar y reutilizar. Cuando este 
símbolo de contenedor de ruedas tachado aparece impreso en un producto, significa 
que el producto está cubierto por la directiva europea 2012/19/EU. Infórmese 
sobre el sistema local de gestión de residuos, separación y recogida de productos 
eléctricos y electrónicos. Respete siempre la normativa local y no deseche los 
productos usados con la basura normal del hogar. La eliminación correcta del 
producto ayudará a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente 
y la salud humana.

 ES      INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD - PARTE B

 PL      INSTRUKCJA WA

• Um die korrekte und sichere Installation, Nutzung und Funktion des Produkts 
sicherzustellen, befolgen Sie die Anweisungen sorgfältig, und bewahren Sie sie zur 
späteren Verwendung auf.

• Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung vor Installations-, Wartungs- und 
Reparaturarbeiten stets ab.

• Wenden Sie sich zunächst immer an einen Experten, um die richtige 
Befestigung für eine sichere Montage des Produkts zu gewährleisten. 
Berücksichtigen Sie dabei das Gewicht des Produkts sowie die Beschaffenheit der 
Montageoberfläche. 

• Ziehen Sie im Zweifelsfall einen qualifizierten bzw. lizenzierten Elektriker zu Rate, 
oder wenden Sie sich an Ihren Einzelhändler. Installieren Sie das Produkt stets 
unter Beachtung der entsprechenden Vorschriften. Einige Vorschriften fordern, dass 
elektrische Produkte nur von einem lizenzierten Elektriker installiert werden (z. B. 
Part P für GB, AS/NZS3000 IN für AUSTRALIEN/NEUSEELAND).

• Ziehen Sie die Klemmschrauben immer fest an, insbesondere bei Befestigungen für 
Niedervoltspannung (12 V) (sofern zutreffend). Es wird nachdrücklich empfohlen, die 
Klemmschrauben regelmäßig zu überprüfen und nachzuziehen.

• Achten Sie vor der Installation auf die richtige Farbe der Leitungen: blau (N), braun 
(L) und, bei Schutzklasse I, gelb/grün (Erde).

• Pflegen Sie die Beleuchtung in geschlossenen Räumen mit einem trockenen 
Reinigungstuch. Verwenden Sie keine Scheuer- oder Lösungsmittel. Vermeiden Sie 
den Kontakt von Flüssigkeiten mit elektrischen Teilen.

• Montieren Sie Wandleuchten außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.
• Wenn das Produkt an einer Metalloberfläche angebracht wird, muss diese mit dem 
Schutzleiter oder dem Potenzialausgleichsleiter der Installation verbunden sein.

• Berücksichtigen Sie stets alle technischen Daten des Produkts. Prüfen Sie die 
auf dem Etikett des Produkts angegebenen Symbole sowie die in Teil A dieser 
Sicherheitsanweisungen dargestellten Symbole. 

• Tauschen Sie gesprungene oder gebrochene transparente Abdeckungen sofort aus, 
und verwenden Sie ausschließlich vom Hersteller geprüfte Ersatzteile.

• Verpackungsmaterialien dürfen nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen (z. B. 
Kunststoffbeutel usw.).

•  Entsorgung des Produkts. Ihr Produkt wurde unter Verwendung hochwertiger 
Materialien und Komponenten entwickelt und hergestellt, die recycelt und 
wiederverwendet werden können. Befindet sich dieses Symbol (durchgestrichene 
Abfalltonne auf Rädern) auf dem Gerät, bedeutet dies, dass für dieses Gerät die 
Europäische Richtlinie 2012/19/EU gilt. Bitte informieren Sie sich über die örtlichen 
Bestimmungen zur getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen 
Produkten. Richten Sie sich bitte nach den geltenden Bestimmungen in Ihrem Land, 
und entsorgen Sie Altgeräte nicht über Ihren Haushaltsabfall. Durch die korrekte 
Entsorgung Ihrer Altgeräte werden Umwelt und Menschen vor möglichen negativen 
Folgen geschützt.

 DE      SICHERHEITSHINWEISE - TEIL B

• Volg de instructies nauwgezet om zeker te zijn van correcte en veilige installatie, 
toepassing en werking van dit product. Bewaar de instructies zodat u deze later nog 
kunt doorlezen.

• Schakel altijd de stroom uit voordat u aan installatie, onderhoud of reparaties begint.
• Raadpleeg voor een veilige bevestiging van het product altijd eerst een professional 
bij het kiezen van de juiste bevestigingswijze. U dient rekening te houden met het 
gewicht van het product en het materiaal van het bevestigingsoppervlak. 

• Raadpleeg bij twijfel een gekwalificeerde elektricien of de winkelier. Verzeker uzelf 
ervan dat u het product altijd installeert volgens de relevante voorschriften. Volgens 
sommige bepalingen dienen elektrische producten te worden geïnstalleerd door een 
bevoegd elektricien (bijvoorbeeld de 'Part P'-kwalificatie in het VK en de 'AS/NZS 
3000'-bepaling in AUSTRALIË/NIEUW ZEELAND).

• Draai de schroeven in de kroonsteen altijd stevig vast, vooral bij de verbinding van 
bedrading met een laag voltage (12V) (indien van toepassing). Het wordt nadrukkelijk 
aanbevolen de schroeven van de kroonsteen regelmatig te controleren en indien 
nodig weer vast te draaien.

 NL      VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES - DEEL B
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 SV      SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER - DEL B

• För att säkerställa korrekt och säker installation, användning och funktion av 
produkten ska du alltid följa dessa instruktioner noggrant och behålla dem för 
framtida behov.

• Stäng alltid av strömmen innan du installerar, reparerar eller gör underhåll på 
produkten.

• Rådfråga alltid en expert, så att du väljer rätt fäste för säker montering av produkten. 
Ta med produktens vikt och monteringsytans material i beräkningen. 

• Vid minsta tvekan kan du rådfråga en auktoriserad elektriker eller kontakta 
återförsäljaren. Kontrollera att produkten alltid är installerad i enlighet med relevanta 
bestämmelser. Enligt vissa bestämmelser måste elektriska produkter installeras av 
en auktoriserad elektriker (till exempel Del P för Storbritannien, AS/NZS3000 IN för 
AUSTRALIEN/NYA ZEELAND).

• Dra alltid åt skruvarna i kopplingsplinten ordentligt, särskilt för lågvolt (12 V) (om 
sådana finns). Vi rekommenderar starkt att regelbundet kontrollera och skruva åt 
skruvarna.

• Observera korrekt färg på kablarna innan installationen: blå (N), brun (L) och vid 
skyddsklass I, gul/grön (jord).

• Rengör inomhusarmaturer med en torr dammtrasa. Använd inte slipmedel eller 
lösningsmedel. Håll vätska borta från alla elektriska delar.

• Montera vägglampor utom räckhåll för barn.
• Om produkten monteras på en metallyta, måste ytan förbindas med ledaren för 
skyddsjord eller med installationens ledare för ekvipotentialförbindning.

• Läs alltid alla tekniska specifikationer för produkten. Kontrollera ikonerna på 
identifieringsetiketten som sitter på produkten och jämför dem med ikonerna som 
visas i del A i dessa säkerhetsinstruktioner. 

• Byt omedelbart ut spruckna eller trasiga genomskinliga lock och använd bara delar 
som är godkända av tillverkaren.

• Förvara förpackningsmaterial (till exempel plastpåsar) utom räckhåll för barn.
• Kassering av produkten. Produkten är utvecklad och tillverkad av högkvalitativa 
material och komponenter som kan återvinnas och återanvändas. När den 
här symbolen med en överkryssad soptunna sitter på produkten innebär det 
att produkten omfattas av EU-direktivet 2012/19/EU. Ta reda på vilka lokala 
bestämmelser som gäller för kassering, sortering och uppsamling av elektriska och 
elektroniska produkter. Följ dina lokala bestämmelser och kassera inte din gamla 
produkt i de vanliga hushållssoporna. Om du kasserar produkten på rätt sätt bidrar 
du till att minska eventuella negativa effekter på miljö och hälsa.
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 SL      DEL B - VARNOSTNA NAVODILA
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ri ravnanju s tem 
majte se o lokalnih 

kov
spodinjskimi odpadki. 

bitnih negativnih 

• Afin de garantir une installation et une utilisation sûres et adéquates, ainsi qu'un 
bon fonctionnement du produit, suivez toujours attentivement ces instructions et 
conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.

• Mettez toujours l'appareil hors tension avant toute opération d'installation, d'entretien 
ou de réparation.

• Consultez toujours un professionnel pour choisir l'attache adéquate pour une fixation 
sécurisée du produit. Prenez en compte le poids du produit et les matériaux de la 
surface de fixation. 

• En cas de doute, consultez un électricien qualifié ou sous licence ou contactez 
votre revendeur. Assurez-vous que le produit est toujours installé conformément aux 
réglementations applicables. Certaines réglementations stipulent que les produits 
électriques doivent être installés par un électricien qualifié (réglementations « Part 
P » pour le Royaume-Uni, AS/NZS3000 IN pour l'Australie et la Nouvelle Zélande, 
etc.).

• Veillez à toujours bien serrer les vis de borne, en particulier pour les accessoires des 
installations à basse tension (12 V) (le cas échéant). Il est fortement recommandé de 
contrôler et de resserrer régulièrement les vis de borne au fil du temps.

• Soyez attentif à la couleur des câbles avant l'installation : bleu (N), marron (L) et 
jaune/vert (masse) si l'appareil appartient à la classe I.

PARTIE B FR      INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE - PARTIE B

 HR       DIO B - SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

ad proizvoda, obavezno 

e napajanje.
zvoda obavezno se 
oizvoda i materijal 

 
 

sustavima za odlaganje, razdvajanje i prikupljanje otpadnih ele

 EN      SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - PART B

B

• Entretenez l'éclairage intérieur avec un chiffon en tissu sec, n'utilisez pas d'abrasifs 
ni de solvants. Évitez tout contact des pièces électriques avec des liquides.

• Installez les appliques murales hors de portée des enfants.
• Si vous fixez le produit sur une surface métallique, celle-ci doit être reliée au 
conducteur de terre ou au conducteur d'équipotentialité de l'installation pour des 
raisons de sécurité.

• Tenez toujours compte de l'ensemble des caractéristiques techniques du produit. 
Vérifiez les icônes présentes sur l'étiquette d'identification du produit et les icônes 
présentes dans la partie A des présentes consignes de sécurité. 

• Houd bij het installeren rekening met de verschillende kleuren van de 
elektriciteitsdraden: blauw (nuldraad) en bruin (fasedraad) en bij veiligheidsklasse I, 
geel/groen (aardedraad).

• Maak binnenverlichting schoon met een droge stofdoek en gebruik geen 
schuurmiddelen of oplosmiddelen. Voorkom dat elektrische onderdelen in contact 
komen met water.

• Bevestig wandverlichting buiten het bereik van kinderen.
• Als het product op een metalen oppervlak wordt bevestigd, moet dit oppervlak in 
contact staan met de aardgeleider of de potentiaalvereffening van de installatie.

• Houd altijd rekening met de technische specificaties van het product. Raadpleeg de 
pictogrammen op het identificatielabel van het product en de pictogrammen in deel A 
van deze veiligheidsinstructies. 

• Vervang een gebarsten of gebroken beschermglas direct en gebruik alleen 
onderdelen die door de fabrikant zijn goedgekeurd.

•

e smiju montirati 
r. Part P za UK, AS/NZS3000 IN za AUSTRALIJU / 

NOVI ZELAND).
vke niskonaponskog 

V ovito 
provjeravate i prema potrebi zategnete.

e koristiti abrazivna 

• Zidna svjetla montirajte izvan dohvata djece.
• ti uzemljena ili 

ikone na identifikacijskoj oznaci proizvoda i ikone prikazane u odjeljku A ovih 
sigurnosnih uputa. 

• Odmah zamijenite napukao ili slomljeni prozirni poklopac i ko

• zvan dohvata djece.
• Odlaganje proizvoda na kraju radnog vijeka. Proizvod je proizveden od vrlo 
kvalitetnih materijala i komponenti, pogodnih za recikliranje i

kupljanje otpada, to 
znajte se s lokalnim 
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